

No. 20-1944

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**GASPEE PROJECT;
ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT**

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS; STEPHEN P. ERICKSON; JENNIFER L. JOHNSON;
RICHARD H. PIERCE; ISADORE S. RAMOS; DAVID H. SHOLES; WILLIAM
E. WEST, in their official capacities as members of the Rhode Island State Board
of Elections,

Defendants – Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND IN CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00609,
JUDGE MARY S. MCELROY**

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**Katherine Connolly Sadeck (#1168623)
Special Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2480
(401) 222-2995 (Fax)
ksadeck@riag.ri.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Undisputed Factual Background 4

 B. Procedural History 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Act is Presumed to Be Constitutional 16

 B. The Act Must Be Reviewed Under the Less-Demanding Exacting Scrutiny Standard..... 16

 C. The Act is Substantially Related to Important Government Interests 20

 1. Rhode Island Has an Important Government Interest in an Informed Electorate..... 20

 2. The Act is Substantially Related to Rhode Island’s Important Interests 26

 3. The Act’s Disclaimer Requirement Resembles Provisions Upheld in Other Cases and Is Not Compelled Speech..... 33

D. <u>Plaintiffs’ Generalized Speculation That the Act Could Harm Them is Insufficient and Irrelevant to This Facial Challenge</u>	38
E. <u>Binding Precedent Rejects Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Differentiate Between Issue and Express Advocacy</u>	41
F. <u>The Caselaw Relied Upon by Plaintiffs Is Inapplicable</u>	46
1. <u>NAACP and Jurisprudence Related to Disclosing Membership Lists is Inapplicable</u>	46
2. <u>The Act Does Not Implicate <i>McIntyre</i> and Speaker Privacy</u>	50
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	54
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	55
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Fin. Gaur. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.,
512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 14

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller,
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) 36

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 40

Aulson v. Blanchard, 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14

Blakeslee v. St. Sauveur, 51 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.R.I. 2014)..... 53

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

Cal. Republican Party v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22160 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2004)..... 36

Chestnut v. Magnusson, 942 F.2d 820 (1st Cir. 1991) 16

Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal., 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 23

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n., 209 F. Supp.3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 31

Citizens Union of N.Y. v. AG of N.Y.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 44

Citizens United v. Fed. Elections Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... passim

Citizens United v. Schneiderman,
882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 35, 49

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) 29, 30

Delaware Strong Families v. Attorney General of Delaware, 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 27, 28, 43

Driver v. Town of Richmond ex rel. Krugman, 570 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.R.I. 2008) 16

Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 44

First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 23, 24

Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp., 851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988) 14

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez, 490 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

Hightower v. City of Bos., 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) 40

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 15

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Illinois Opportunity Project v. Bullock, 2020 WL 33015 (D. Mont. Jan. 2, 2020)..... 39

Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016), aff’d sub nom. *Indep. Inst. v. F.E.C.*, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) 45

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 10, 52

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014) 52

Massachusetts Fiscal All. v. Sullivan,
2018 WL 5816344 (D. Mass. Nov. 6, 2018) 36

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 21, 22, 43, 45

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 53

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....50-54

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....46-50

Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord, N.H.,
513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 40

Nat’l Assoc. for Gun Rights v. Mangan,
933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019) 17, 27, 28

Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 50

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 35, 36, 37

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz,
654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 44

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... passim

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n (NRA) v. City of Los Angeles,
441 F.Supp.3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2019) 39

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 14

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 35

Planned Parenthood of Wisc. v. Doyle,
162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 38

Segrets, Inc., v. Gillman Knitwear Co., Inc.,
207 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 14

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 40

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
875 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Vt. 2012) 52, 54

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 29

Washington Post v. McManus, 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) 53

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 53

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 19

Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 24, 31

Worley v. Fla. Sec. of State,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) 52

*Yes on Prop B, Comm. in Support of the Earthquake Safety and
Emergency Response Bond v. City and County of San Francisco*,
2020 WL 836748 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2020) 36

Statutes

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3.....5-9, 27

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1.....4-8, 20, 32

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-3.....6, 7, 33
